





a senate joint resolution

Requesting the United States to extend programs of federal assistance to farmers of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands.

OFFERI	ED BY SENATOR	Olympio	T. Borja +		
				_ eî. al.	
Date	February 7,	1974		<u> </u>	
				•	
ACTION	BY SENATE				
		41 . 1			
		Adopted:	February 1	3, 1974	
ACTION	BY HOUSE				
		Adopted:	February 2	7, 1974	
	,				
				1 About 1-	

F. Sabo Ulechong Clerk of the Senate



Congress of Micronesia

CAPITOL HILL

SAIPAN

MARIANA ISLANDS

96950

SENATE

PRESIDENT Tosiwo Nakayama

MARIANAS DISTRICT Olympio T. Borja Edward DLG. Pangelinan

MARSHALLS DISTRICT Amata Kabua Wilfred I. Kendall

PALAU DISTRICT Lazarus E. Salii Roman Timetuchi

PONAPE DISTRICT Balley Ofter Ambiles tehsi

TRUK DISTRICT Tesiwo Nakayama Andon Amaraich

YAP DISTRICT
Petrus Tun
John A. Mangefel

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SPEAKER Bothwel Henry

MARIANAS DISTRICT Felipa Atalig Herrien Guerrero Pedro P. Tenorio

MARSHALLS DISTRICT
Ataji Balos
Charles Domnick
John Heine
Ekpap Silk

PALAU DISTRICT
Polycarp Basilius
Tarkong Pedro
Timothy Olkerill

PONAPE DISTRICT Bathwel Henry Resto Moses Sungiwo Hadley Joab Sigrah

TRUK DISTRICT Endy Dois Sasauo Haruo Masao Nakayama Ray Setik Machime O'Sonis

YAP DISTRICT Luke M. Tman John Rugulimar S.J.R. No. 91

THE SENATE OF THE CONGRESS OF MICRONESIA

We hereby certify that the foregoing Joint Resolution was adopted in the Schate of the Congress of Micronesia, Fifth Congress, Second Regular Session, 1974, by a majorian vote of the members of the Senate present, a quorum being present.

President of the Senate

Clerk of the Senate

THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CONGRESS OF MICRONESIA

We hereby certify that the foregoing Joint Resolution was adopted in the House of Representatives of the Company of Micronesia, Fifth Congress, Second Regular Session, L.T. by a majority vote of the members of the House present, a quorum being present.

BEAMLE HEAY, Gotter

16G-8)11

House of Representativ

A SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION

Requesting the United States to extend programs of federal assistance to farmers of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands.

- 1 WHEREAS, the United States, as Administering Authority of the
- 2 Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, is obligated under the
- 3 provisions of the Trusteeship Agreement to provide for the
- 4 development of the economy of the Trust Territory; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the development of agriculture is essential to the
- 6 future economic stability and security of the Trust Territory; and
- 7 WHEREAS, present agricultural development programs in the
- 8 Trust Territory are handicapped by the lack of adequate funding and
- 9 expertise; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the United States, through the Department of Agriculture,
- 11 offers a wide variety of programs of assistance to farmers, both
- 12 technical and financial in nature; and
- 13 MHEREAS, the Congress of Micronesia has placed a high priority
- 14 on the development of agriculture, and is therefore desirous of
- 15 securing the extension of the aforesaid federal agricultural
- 16 assistance programs to the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands;
- 17 now, therefore,
- 18 BE IT RESOLVED by the Senate, Fifth Congress of Micronesia,
- 19 Second Regular Session, 1974, the House of Representatives concurring,
- 20 that the United States Congress and the United States Secretary of
- 21 Agriculture are hereby respectfully urged and requested to extend
- 22 to the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, United States programs

```
1 for financial and technical assistance to farmers which would be of
2 benefit to the people of the Trust Territory; and
       BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this Resolution
4 be transmitted to the President of the United States, the Chairmen
5 of the Senate and House of Representatives Committees on Interior
6 and Insular Affairs, the Chairmen of the Senate and House of
7 Representatives Committees on Agriculture, the Secretary of
8 Agriculture, the Secretary of the Interior, the High Commissioner,
9 and the Chief of the Agriculture Division, Department of Resources
10 and Development.
11
12 Adopted: February 27, 1974
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

25